

महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

O 2020 O

XX 266285

प्रधान मुद्रांक कार्यालय, मुंबई प.मु.वि.क. ८००००० १ - 2 FEB 2021 सक्षम अधिकारी



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is executed and entered on this 8th day of February, 2021, sets the terms and understanding between The Psychology Department of SES's L.S. Raheja College of Arts and Commerce on one part and the Parkinson's Disease & Movement Disorder Society (PDMDS) on the other part to jointly enable students to understand various aspects of Parkinson's disease and spread awareness about the condition.

× 95

MG .

658

Annexure

FRE Etalonisticites Only for Alidavit

नुहांक विकल धेनाऱ्याचे जाव

मुद्रोक दिकत घणाऱ्याचे रहियाती बता

SANTOSH R. KUDALKAR ADVOCATE HIGH COUNTY \$13 Viction Kulir C.H.S. S. G. MAR. Dadar, Mumbal - 490028

- 5 FEB W

नुद्रांक विक्रियाबतयी नोंद वही अनु, कर्नाक

परवानाधारक मुद्रांक विकित्बाची नडी नुहांक विकत घेणाऱ्याची सही परबाजा क्रमीय ८००००९

मुह्मक दिकीचे माव/पता ज्योती पी.दुआ ६, कॉटाजी चिरिहंग मं. ३, टाटा हॉस्पिटल, बरेल, सुंबई - ४०० ०१२

त्रातकीय कार्याकवासभीर/न्या प्रक्रवासमीर प्रतिबाक सहर करणेसाही भूद्रीक कार्यच्यी आवश्यकता नाही. (शारान आदेश दि ०५/०७/२००४) नुसार जनानामा आवश्यकता नाहा. (जाराज आद जार ०४/०७/२००४) जुटार ज्या करणासाठी ज्यांनी मुद्रोक करेरी देवल त्यांनी त्याप कारणासाठी मुद्रोक क्रेन्ट केल्नाणसूर दमहिज्यस नावरणे बंधनकारण आहे.

I. Background:

About L.S. Raheja College

The Sadhana Education Society's L.S. Raheja College of Arts and Commerce, permanently affiliated to the University of Mumbai, is a cornerstone of academic excellence that creates an ambience conducive to the learning process. The aim of the college is to impart education in the faculties of arts and commerce at the undergraduate level and in the Faculty of Commerce up to the Post-graduate level leading to Ph. D in commerce. The college provides liberal facilities in both spheres: curricular and extra-curricular.

About PDMDS

Parkinson's Disease and Movement Disorder Society (PDMDS) is a not for profit organization registered under the Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950, Registration Number F 23879 Mumbai on 11th April 2002. PDMDS provides support for patients suffering from Parkinson's Disease and Movement Disorder. It provides multidisciplinary rehabilitation to People with Parkinson's and their caregivers, undertake patient welfare initiatives for those from socio economically disadvantaged backgrounds, provide individualized care initiatives through home outreach and individual counselling to those in need, training and development of professionals, development of resources and dissemination of information through publications, booklets, audio-visuals, handouts, and newsletters and sensitize the general public about Parkinson's and its symptoms.

II. Purpose of the MOU:

The purpose of this partnership is for students to understand and spread awareness about Parkinson's Disease.



MOX

The above purpose will be accomplished by undertaking the following:

1. Observership

The students will observe and interact with people with Parkinson's Disease in online sessions and then in physical session (once PDMDS restarts the physical group sessions) under the guidance of the PDMDS.

This guided observation and interaction will provide them with an opportunity to learn through their experience. Maximum of 15 students would be taken for the certificate course in one academic year.

2. Awareness program

The students will raise awareness about Parkinson's through strategies like presentation of information about Parkinson's to targeted groups, creating posters, writing articles in the college magazine or any other publication, awareness surveys, making short videos etc. All materials produced and delivery of presentations for the awareness programs will be under the supervision of the PDMDS.

3. Research

Students will conduct desk research to develop a resource booklet and submit it for evaluation to the PDMDS.

Students who have successfully participated and have submitted a report at the end of the course will be felicitated with a certificate. The certificate will be titled

'Certificate of participation in a Basic course in understanding Parkinson's Disease.





III. Duration of the MOU:

The course is a minimum of 30 hours. As it is self-paced learning

students will have to complete it in 8 months (maximum) of one

academic year.

IV. Meeting and Reporting:

Meeting will be at a centre mutually selected for observership by the

student and PDMDS. This will be on the day of the week that the

selected centre functions. Awareness programmes and research will be

flexible and done by the students during the period of the course. A

report will be submitted at the end of the 8 months of the course.

V. Validity period of the MOU:

The MOU will stand valid for two academic years, that is up to May,

2022.

VI. Contact Information:

A. Partner Name: SES's L.S. Raheja College of Arts and Commerce

Partner representative: Principal, Dr. Debajit Sarkar

Contact Person: Ms. Neha Dalal, Department of Psychology

Position: Assistant Professor, Sr. Person of

Department.

Mobile number: 9819713613

E-mail address: neha.dalal@lsraheja.org

B. Partner Name: Parkinson's Disease and Movement Disorder

Society

Partner Representative: Mrs. Deepshikha Mathur

Position: Strategist

Mobile Number: 9867640883

E-mail Address: deepshikhamat@gmail.com

× DS

DM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set and subscribed their respective signatures the day and year first hereinabove written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED	}	
By the within named	}	
e la companya di managara di m	}	
Z. Tu	}	
SES's L.S. Raheja College of Arts and Commerce	}	324
Through Authorised Representative:	}	
Dr. Debajit Sarkar, Principal	}	
PAN: AAFPS6598E	}	
SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED	}	
By the within named	}	
	}	
THOULE	}	
Parkinson's Disease and Movement Disorder Society	}	W. C. C.
Through Authorised Representative:	}	
Mrs. Deepshikha Mathur, Strategist	}	21
PAN: A1ZPM 1829Q	}	
In the presence of		1 -1 -1 - 400 016

1. Name: Ms. Puja Patwardhoun Address: Bedekar Sadan No. 6, 301, Mogul Lane, Mumbai - 400 016 Signature: Puja

2. Name: Ms. Shivani Chande Address: 12, Soni Horue, N. S. Road no.4, July Scheme, vile paule west Signature: Mumbai-400056

> AKSHAY RAMESH GUTKA B.Com M.Com L.L.B

Advocate High Court
Shop No 2, Patel Mansion,
khedgully Sayani Road,
Prashadevi, Mumbai - 400 025,
Enroll No:- MAH/4750/2019
Email id - akshaygutka@gmail.com
Mobile No:- 9022195593